Additional Resources

- HeadMouse Extreme User Guide
 - o Included in the HeadMouse Extreme package
 - o And, available online at <u>www.orin.com</u>
- Extra and/or replacement targets can be purchased online at: <u>http://shop.orin.com</u> or by calling Origin Instruments directly at 972-606-8740.

HeadMouse® Extreme

Bracket Installation Instructions for DynaVox Maestro





www.orin.com

Legal Notices

©Copyright 2011 Origin Instruments Corporation. All rights reserved.

Information in this document is provided "as is" by Origin Instruments, is subject to change without notice, does not represent a commitment on the part of Origin Instruments, and is provided without warranty of any kind, either expressed or implied, including any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or information storage and retrieval systems, for any purpose other than the purchaser's personal use, without the express written permission of Origin Instruments.

Origin Instruments is not responsible for any problems caused by unauthorized modification of the product and will not be responsible for direct or consequential damages associated with any use of the product.

Origin Instruments Corporation 854 Greenview Drive Grand Prairie, TX 75050 www.orin.com

PH: 972-606-8740 FAX: 972-606-8741 Email: <u>support@orin.com</u>

Version 1.0

Bracket Installation Instructions for Maestro

Products no longer covered by warranty may be suitable for repair. Contact Origin Instruments for an estimated repair fee.

Before returning product for repair, please send an email to: <u>support@orin.com</u> or call 972-606-8740 to request a Return Materials Authorization (RMA) Number. Once RMA number is assigned, product must be returned postage pre-paid with all components, to:

> Origin Instruments Corporation ATTN: Customer Service – RMA (insert your number) 854 Greenview Drive Grand Prairie, TX 75050-2438 USA

For repairs during warranty period, Origin Instruments will pay for the return of the product to the Customer if the shipment is to a location within the United States. For non-warranty repairs and for warranty repairs outside of the United States, the Customer will be responsible for paying all shipping charges, duties, taxes, and any other charges associated with the return of the product.

HeadMouse is a registered trademark of Origin Instruments Corporation. All other designated trademarks and brands are the property of their respective owners.

Warranty Information

Origin Instruments warrants that the HeadMouse Extreme Bracket for Maestro ("product") will be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of two (2) years from the date of shipment. If the product proves defective during this warranty period, Origin Instruments will, at its option, repair or replace the defective product.

In order to obtain service under the foregoing warranties, the Customer must notify Origin Instruments of the defect prior to the expiration of the warranty period.

The foregoing warranties will not apply to any defect, failure, or damage caused by improper use, or improper or inadequate maintenance and care. Origin Instruments will not be obligated to furnish service under these warranties (a) to repair damage resulting from attempts by unauthorized personnel to install, repair, or service the product; (b) to repair damage resulting from improper use or connection to incompatible equipment; or (c) to service a product that has been modified or integrated with other products when the effect of such modification or integration increases the time or difficulty of servicing the product.

The foregoing warranties are given by Origin Instruments with respect to company products in lieu of any other warranties, expressed or implied. Origin Instruments disclaims any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. Origin Instruments' responsibility to repair or replace defective products is the sole and exclusive remedy provided to the customer for breach of any of these warranties. Origin Instruments will not be liable for any indirect, special, incidental or consequential damages irrespective of whether Origin Instruments has advance notice of the possibility of such damage.

Table of Contents

Introduction	5
Package Contents	5
Attaching Bracket Without A Mounting Plate	6
Attaching Bracket With A Mounting Plate	6
Attaching HeadMouse Extreme to Bracket	8
Removing HeadMouse Extreme From Bracket	9
Warranty Information	10
Additional Resources	12

Removing HeadMouse Extreme From Bracket

Follow these steps to remove HeadMouse Extreme from Bracket:

- 1. Disconnect the USB cable.
- 2. Gently grasp the HeadMouse and rotate the mount and HeadMouse back until the HeadMouse is pointing up.
- 3. Then continue rotating the HeadMouse until the Dual-lock releases.
- 4. This technique minimizes stress on the Dual-lock, bracket, fasteners and Maestro case.



Attaching HeadMouse Extreme to Bracket

Follow these steps to attach HeadMouse Extreme to the Bracket:

- 1. With the USB connector on the HeadMouse pointing up, attach the HeadMouse to the Bracket front by pressing the Dual-Lock on the back of the HeadMouse to the Dual-Lock on the Bracket. Press together firmly, being careful not to press on the HeadMouse Extreme lens.
- 2. Connect the small end of USB cable to USB port on HeadMouse Extreme.
- 3. Connect flat end of USB cable to USB port on the side of the Maestro device.
- 4. Remove the adhesive tape cover from the cable clasp.
- 5. With the cable clasp opening-side facing out, affix the cable clasp on the back of the Maestro device in a convenient location.
- 6. Open the cable clasp.
- 7. Fold the USB cable gently into the cable clasp and close.



Introduction

Thank you for being a HeadMouse Extreme customer!

HeadMouse Extreme is a leading solution for wireless headtracking on personal computers, Macintosh systems and AAC devices. HeadMouse Extreme takes the place of a mouse by translating the movements of a user's head into proportional movements of the computer mouse pointer on the screen. It works and connects just like a mouse. No special software required. HeadMouse Extreme is a perfect solution for people who cannot use or have limited use of their hands.

The HeadMouse Extreme Bracket for Maestro is custom made to fit the contours and dimensions of Maestro. It mounts securely on top of the Maestro allowing the HeadMouse to be adjusted vertically, up and down to accommodate the personal seating and viewing preferences of the user.

Package Contents

The HeadMouse Extreme Bracket for Maestro package includes the following:

- HeadMouse Bracket with Dual-Lock
- 3 Pan Head Screws (short)
- 3 Flat Head Screws (long)
- USB cable
- Cable clasp
- HeadMouse Extreme Bracket Installation Instructions for DynaVox Maestro

If any items are missing from your package, please contact Origin Instruments Corporation Customer Support (support@orin.com).

NOTE: A Phillips screwdriver will be required for installation.

Attaching Bracket Without A Mounting Plate

When the Maestro device does not have a mounting plate system in place, the HeadMouse Bracket simply screws onto the Maestro using the shorter (3/8" long – pan head) set of screws.



Attaching Bracket With A Mounting Plate

If you are installing the HeadMouse Bracket in conjunction with the plate for a mounting system, the HeadMouse Bracket is mounted as illustrated below placing the HeadMouse Bracket underneath the mounting plate or mounting plate spacer and securing in place using the longer (1/2" long – flat head) set of screws.



Origin Instruments Corporation P a g e | 6

A properly attached HeadMouse Bracket on the Maestro device will look like this:

